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TOWN OF AURORA
COMMITTEE OF ADJUSTMENT MEETING
AGENDA
NO. 14-05

Thursday May 8, 2014
7:00 p.m. Council Chambers, Town Hall

DECLARATIONS OF PECUNIARY INTEREST

APPROVAL OF AGENDA

RECOMMENDED:
THAT the Agenda as circulated by the Secretary-Treasurer be approved as
presented.

ADOPTION OF MINUTES

Committee of Adjustment Minutes of April 10, 2014
Meeting Number 14-04

RECOMMENDED:
THAT the Committee of Adjustment Minutes from Meeting Number 14-04
be adopted as printed and circulated.

PRESENTATIONS OF APPLICATION

Minor Variance application: D13-08-14 (Butylkin)

67 Child Drive

Note: deferred application from April 10, 2014 Committee of Adjustment

meeting.

Minor Variance application: D13-10-14 (Fuksman)
85 Batson Drive
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Vi

Minor Variance application: D13-11-14 (Aurora Small Engine Repair Inc.)
305 Industrial Parkway South, Unit 27

Consent application: D10-01-14 (Yonge Street Development Inc.)
15217 Yonge Street

Consent application: D10-02-14 (Old Town Hall Partnership)
15221 Yonge Street

Minor Variance application: D13-(12A-F)-14 (Yonge Street Development Inc.)
15217 Yonge Street

NEW BUSINESS/GENERAL INFORMATION

ADJOURNMENT
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Planning & Development Services
MEMORANDUM Planning &

Date: May 8, 2014

To: Justin Leung, Acting Secretary-Treasurer
Committee of Adjustment

From: Glen Letman, Manager of Development Planning

Re: Application for Minor Variance
67 Child Drive
Plan 514, Lot 378
File: D13-08-14 (Butylkin)

The applicant is proposing building renovations which include a second storey
renovation and carport. The carport would allow vehicular access to the rear of the
property where an existing detached garage exists. The minor variance application was
considered at the Committee of Adjustment public meeting on April 10, 2014 where the
applicant requested deferral of the application. The applicant has since revised their
minor variance application and now proposes the construction of the carport at an
interior side yard setback of 0.6 metres (2 ft) (vs. 0.3 m (1ft) originally proposed by the
applicant). The Zoning By-law requires a minimum interior side yard sethack of 1.2
metres, thereby requiring a minor variance of 0.6 metres

Planning Staff have evaluated the above noted application pursuant to the prescribed
tests set out in Section 45.1 of the Planning Act as follows:

1) General Intent of the Official Plan

The subject property is designated “Stable Neighbourhoods” by the Town's Official
Plan. The designation permits a variety of housing types and new development shali be
compatible with its surrounding area. Based on the scale of the variance and its
potential impact to the stable residential neighbourhood, the revised variance proposal
is considered to maintain the general intent and purpose of the Official Plan.





2) General Intent of the Zoning By-law

The subject property is zoned “Detached Dwelling Second Density Residential (R2)
Zone by the Town of Aurora Zoning By-law 2213-78, as amended. Section 11.2.2 of
the Zoning By-law requires a minimum interior side yard setback of 1.2 metres for one
storey buildings and/or structures. The intent of the minimum interior side yard setbacks
is to ensure that adequate spatial separation from the property line is maintained,
minimize potential impacts on adjacent properties, allow for site drainage and that the
development is compatible and in character with the surrounding area with no negative
impacts to the abutting land. Fencing and an existing hedgerow are located along the
property line ensuring suitable buffering between properties.

it is noted that the applicant proposes to construct a second storey to the home. The
second storey addition is proposed fo be setback 1.5 metres, in compliance with the
minimum 2 storey interior side yard setback of the Zoning By-law, limiting the impact of
the proposed minor variance to the first storey.

Based on the above, Planning Staff are of the opinion that the subject variance meets
the intent and purpose of the zoning by-law.

3) Is the variance desirable for the appropriate development or use of the land

The Child Drive neighbourhood is characterized by large residential lots with one storey
structures. Existing side yards in the neighbourhood range from approximately 1.2
metres to 4.5 metres. The proposed interior side yard setback of 0.6 metres is
consistent and compatible with the character of the surrounding area. The impact of the
proposed interior side yard setback is limited based on the existing hedgerow located on
the property line between the subject lands and the adjacent property to the east. The
existing hedgerow and fence will help to screen the subject lands from adjacent lands.

To ensure that the existing natural screening features (existing hedgerow) located
between the properties is maintained or replanted a condition of approval is
recommended. The condition required the applicant to satisfy Planning staff that the
hedge will be maintained, replace or a fence constructed.

Planning Staff find that the proposed interior side yard setback will not negatively impact
the street or neighbouring residential land uses.

4) Is the variance minor in nature

It is Staff's opinion that the proposed interior side yard setback will not have a negative
impact to the adjacent residential properties. Therefore, Staff are of the opinion that the
proposed variance is minor in nature.

Based on the revised drawing, Planning Staff are satisfied that the subject minor
variance application does meet all of the four (4) prescribed tests set out in Section 45.1
of the Planning Act and therefore, Planning Staff have no objection to the proposed
Minor Variance Application File: D13-08-14 (Butylkin) subject to the foliowing condition:





1. SUBMISSION to the Secretary-Treasurer of written confirmation from the Town's
Director or designate of Planning & Development Services that the applicant has

satisfied the following:
» That the existing hedgerow be maintained, replanted or replaced by a fence

along the easterly property line to function as a buffer to the satisfaction of
Planning & Development Services

Yours Truly,

#/f Manager of Development Planning

DM
S:APlanning\D13 Variances\2014 Reports\D1 3-08-14 {Butylkin), 67 Child Drive - DM - (REVISED DRAWINGS) interior side yard setback.doc
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MEMORANDUM Planning & Development Services

Date: May 8, 2014

To: Justin Leung, Acting Secretary-Treasurer
Committee of Adjustment

From: Glen Letman, Manager of Development Planning

Re: Application for Minor Variance
305 Industrial Parkway South, Unit 27
Unit 27, Level 1, York Region Condominium Plan No. 797
File: D13-11-14 {Aurora Small Engine Repair Inc.)

Planning Staff acknowledge that the Laurion Law Office, acting on behalf of the owner,
request deferral of the application for minor variance to the June 12, 2014 public
meeting of the Committee of Adjustment. Planning comments to the variance
application will be provided at such time.

Yours Truly,

2
A

_Glen Letman MCIP, RP:\“ “
Manager of Development Planning

Lo
e

DM

S:\Planning\D13 Variances\2014 Reports\D13-11-14 {Aurora Small Engine Repair Inc.) 305 Industrial Parkway South, Unit 27
(Deferral) - DM -Repair Shop Heavy - permitted use.doc
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SUBJECT: Minor Variance Application D13-10-14 (Fuksman)
85 Batson Drive
Lot 80, Plan M57

FROM: Justin Leung, Acting Secretary-Treasurer COA

DATE: May 2, 2014

PURPOSE OF THE APPLICATION:

The applicant is seeking reilief from the provisions of Zoning By-law No. 2213-78, as
amended, respecting permitted home occupation uses. The property in question is in a
Detached Dwelling Second Density Residential (R2) Zone. Section 6.21.12 does not
permit ‘Dog Grooming, Boarding and Daycare of dogs’. The applicant is proposing to
allow ‘Dog Grooming, Boarding and Daycare of dogs’ on the subject lands; thus
requiring a variance to Home Occupation permitted uses.

WDEPARTMENTS AND AGENC!ES COMMENTS

CIRCULATED R?CE!VED: B

Planning & Development Services: | zzt?g?gggns subject to
.“Building & By-law Services: No comments. ......

Infrastructure & Environmental Services: No objections.

Parks & Recreation Services: . No comments.

Central York Fire Services: No comments received.
misower Stream: No.comments.

GO Transit. © Nocomments received.

BASIC DATA PERTAINING TO THE MATTER:

There appear to be no objections to the application, however there is a restriction
suggested in respect of the decision.





May 2, 2014 - 2 -Minor Variance Application D13-10-14 (Fuksman)

LEGISLATIVE FRAMEWORK FOR A MINOR VARIANCE:

In considering this application, the Committee must have regard for the following criteria
and determine whether:

» The general intent and purpose of the Town’s Official Plan will be maintained;
= The general intent and purpose of the Town's Zoning By-law will be maintained;

= The variance is desirable for the appropriate development or use of the land, building
or structure; and,

» The proposed variance is minor in nature.

SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION:

o |etter of opposition submitted by resident on Batson Drive (attached herein)

RECOMMENDATIONS

THAT the Committee determines its position with respect to the merits of the
application in the context of the legislative framework and the comments
contained herein.

There appear to be no objections to the application, however there is a restriction
suggested in respect of the decision.

1. THAT the home occupation allow a maximum of three (3) dogs on site at

any time inclusive of any dogs owned by the resident and the home
occupation use in accordance with By-law 4747-05.P.

Prepared by: Justin Leung, Acting Secretary-Treasurer COA, ext. 4223

Justin Leung
Acting Secretary-Treasurer
Committee of Adjustment
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Date: May 1, 2014

To: Justin Leung, Acting Secretary-Treasurer
Committee of Adjustment

From: Glen Letman, Manager of Development Planning

Re: Application for Minor Variance
85 Batson Drive, Lot 80, Plan M57
File: D13-10-14 (Fuksman)

The applicant currently operates a dog daycare, grooming, and boarding business in
their residence. A variance to the by-law is required because ‘Dog Grooming, Boarding
and Daycare of Dogs' is not included in the listed uses in Section 6.21.12 (Home
Occupations) of the Zoning By-law. A variance application has been made to allow the

use.

According to the applicant, the business has a maximum of one dog at a time for
grooming and up to 4 dogs at a time for boarding and daycare. The business uses 11.9
m? of gross floor area (GFA) within the house.

Planning Staff have evaluated the above noted minor variance application pursuant to
the prescribed tests set out in Section 45.1 of the Planning Act as follows:

1) General Intent of the Official Plan

The subject property is designated “Stable Neighbourhoods” by the Town of Aurora
Official Plan. The policies of this designation are intended to ensure that the area is
protected from incompatible forms of development and, at the same time, is permitted to
evolve and be enhanced over time.

Permitted uses in the Stable Neighbourhoods designation include home occupations
provided that the use is of an accessory and subordinate nature and does not
substantiaily alter the residential nature of the property. As per By-law 4747-05.P, “A
By-law to regulate various matters relating to the licensing and control of dogs in the
Town of Aurora”, the Town of Aurora allows a maximum of 3 dogs to be kept in any
establishment. It is Staff's opinion that dog grooming, daycare, and boarding for a
maximum of 3 dogs (not four (4)) would not substantiaily alter the residential nature of
the property and can be considered to meet the intent of a home occupation. The
maximum of 3 dogs would include any dogs owned by the resident of the subject lands.

The variance is considered to maintain the general intent and purpose of the Official
Plan provided a maximum of 3 dogs being allowed on site at any time inclusive of any
dogs owned by the resident and the home occupation use.





2} General Intent of the Zoning By-law

The subject property is zoned “Detached Dwelling Second Density (R2) Zone” by the
Town of Aurora Zoning By-law 2213-78, as amended. Home occupation uses are
permitted in residential zones and may include but are not limited to the uses listed in
the By-law (e.g. artist's studio, real estate agent); however the requested use is not
listed, Section 6.21.1 further states that there shall be no exterior evidence of the
occupation being conducted. The listed uses are to permit common home occupations.
The intent and purpose of the By-law are considered to aliow other occupations that are
compatible with the residential area.

The requested use is considered to be consistent with the other listed home occupation
uses in the By-law. No equipment other than what is ordinarily used for domestic
purposes is required and the business would be restricted to the interior of the dwelling
unit. While dog daycare and boarding would allow dogs to be outside for limited periods
of time, this is no different from a private residence that keeps dogs. As such there
would be no evidence of an incompatible home occupation use. While dogs can be
outside for limited amounts of time, the actual grooming, daycare, and boarding must be
inside the dwelling unit. Qutdoor kennels are not permitted.

Planning staff are of the opinion that the proposed variance meets the general intent
and purpose of the Zoning By-law.

3) Is the variance desirable for the appropriate development or use of the land

The subject property is within an existing stable neighbourhood surrounded by
residential uses. The surrounding properties have single detached dwellings and are

generally consistent in size.

Staff are of the opinion that dog grooming, daycare, and boarding consists of a desirable
home occupation that would function in a very similar nature to a residential use.
Planning Staff are of the opinion that the subject minor variance constitutes a desirable,
compatible, and appropriate development and use of the land.

4) Is the variance minor in nature

It is Staff's opinion that the proposed use does not have a negative impact to the
adjacent residential land uses. Therefore, Staff are of the opinion that the proposed
variance is minor in nature.





Planning Staff are of the opinion that the subject minor variance application meets all of
the four (4) prescribed tests set out in Section 45.1 of the Planning Act and therefore,
Planning Staff has no objection to the proposed Minor Variance Application File: D13-
10-14 (Fuksman) subject to the following restriction:

1. That the home occupation allow a maximum of three (3) dogs on site at any time
inclusive of any dogs owned by the resident and the home occupation use in

accordance with By-law 4747-05.P.

Yours Truly,

p

for L Smdn MCIP, RPP ™,

'Ma”ager of Development Planning

MPR
SPlanningiD13 Variances\2014 Reports\D13-10-14 (Fuksman) - MPR - dog daycare, grooming, boarding.doc
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SUBJECT: Consent Application D10-02-14 (Old Town Hall Partnership)
15221 Yonge Street
Part of Lot 1 E/S Yonge St., Registered Plan 68

FROM: Justin Leung, Acting Secretary-Treasurer COA

DATE: May 2, 2014

PURPOSE OF THE APPLICATION.:

The applicant is seeking relief from the provisions of Zoning By-law No. 2213-78,
as amended; the subject property is zoned Central Commercial (C2) Zone.

The applicant has submitted application to allow for consent to grant easement
over a portion of the subject lands marked ‘Shared Driveway Easement’ on
attached Sketch for access, in favour of the southerly abutting lands (15217
Yonge Street). The Official Plan designation is Aurora Promenade and more
specifically designated as Downtown Area and the subject lands are zoned
Central Commercial (C2) Zone.

Note: this application is associated with Consent application D10-01-14.

DEPARTMENTS AND AGENCIES COMMENTS
CIRCULATED: RECEIVED:

Planning & Development Services: No objections.

Building & By-law Services: No comments.
infrastructure & Environmental Services: No concerns.

Parks & Recreation Services: No comments.

Central York Fire Services: No comments received.
Power Stream: No objections.

Heritage Liaison: No concerns.

Legal Services: No comments received.






May 2, 2014 -2 - Consent Application D10-02-14 (Old Town
Hall Partnership)

BASIC DATA PERTAINING TO THE MATTER:

There appear to be no objections to the application.

LEGISLATIVE FRAMEWORK:

According to Section 53(1) of the Planning Act, the Committee may grant a consent
where it is satisfied that a plan of subdivision isn't necessary for the proper and orderly
development of the Town. In making its determination, the Committee must have

regard to the following matters:

» The heaith, safety, convenience and welfare of present and future inhabitants of the
Town;

The relationship with matters of provincial interest;
Whether or not the proposal is premature;
Conformity with the Official Plan;

The requirements of existing/proposed zoning;
The suitability of the site;

Adequacy of road access;

The dimensions and shape of the lot;

Natural features/flood control;

Adequacy of utilities; and,

Adequacy of school sites.

SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION:

o Letter of opposition submitted by St. Andrew’s Presbyterian Church on Mosley
Street (attached herein)

ATTACHMENT:

s Sketch of proposed access easements.

RECOMMENDATIONS

THAT the Committee determines its position with respect to the merits of the
application in the context of the legislative framework and the comments

contained herein.

THAT should the Committee determine there is merit in the application, the
following conditions of approval might apply:





May 2, 2014 -3- Consent Application D10-02-14 (Old Town
Hall Partnership)

1. SUBMISSION to the Secretary-Treasurer of written confirmation from the
Town'’s Treasurer or designate; that all outstanding financial commitments
have been satisfied, if any, to the Town.

2. SUBMISSION fto the Secretary-Treasurer of two copies of a Draft Reference
Plan (for review), showing that the subject lands substantially conform to
the application as submitted. One copy of the Deposited Reference Plan
must be submitted prior to the issuance of the Certificate of Official.

3. SUBMISSION to the Secretary-Treasurer of a draft Easement respecting the
subject application.

IMPORTANT NOTE:

If conditions have been imposed on a provisional consent, and the applicant has
not fulfilled the conditions within one (1) year after notice of the decision, the
application for consent shall be deemed to be refused. [ See Planning Act, R.S.0.
1990, c.P. 13, as amended, s.53(41)]

If the transaction in respect of which the consent was given is not carried out
within the two-year period following the issuance of the Certificate of Official the
consent effectively will lapse. [ See Planning Act, R.S.0. 1990, c¢c.P. 13, as

amended, s.53(43)]

Prepared by: Justin Leung, Acting Secretary-Treasurer COA, ext. 4223

A7

Justin Leung
Acting Secretary-Treasurer
Committee of Adjustment
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Planning and Development Services

MEMORANDUM Dt

Date: May 8, 2014

To: Justin Leung, Acting Secretary-Treasurer
Committee of Adjustment

From: Glen Letman, Manager of Development Planning

Re: Application for Consent
Part of Lots 1T and 2, EYS, Registered Plan 68

15217 and 15221 Yonge Street
Yonge Developments Inc. and
Old Town Hall Partnership
Files: D10-01-14 and D10-02-14

Related variance files: D13-12(A-F)-14
Related site plan file: D11-04-13

PURPOSE & BACKGROUND

An application for consent has been applied for on the properties municipally known as
15217 Yonge Street and 15221 Yonge Street. The owner of 15217 Yonge Street
(Yonge Developments Inc.) has also submitted a site plan application under file D11-04-
13 to construct a five storey mixed use, 12 unit residential apartments with 195m? gross
floor area of commercial space on the first storey and a total of 12 parking spaces. The
purpose of the consent applications is to grant access easements over a portion of each
of the subject properties in favour of the abutting property for mutual driveway purposes.
The Site Plan application at 15217 Yonge Street was considered and approved by
Council on March 18, 2014. No changes to the existing building or parking are proposed

at 15221 Yonge Street.

To support the Site Plan application at 15217 Yonge Street, the applicant has requested
a number of minor variances. The variance applications were submitted under file
numbers D13-12(A-F)-14 and are evaluated in a separate report to be considered at

this evening’s meeting.

The existing driveway located along the common property line between the subject
properties, has been in existence for several decades. The driveway provides access to
Wellington Street East to the north and Victoria Street to the east. A permanent
easement is being sought on each property for mutual access in order to recognize and
formalize the existing access rights of each property owner. File D10-01-14 applies to
15217 Yonge Street and file D10-02-14 applies to 15221 Yonge Street.





OFFICIAL PLAN

The subject properties are designated “Aurora Promenade” and more specifically
designated as “Downtown Area” by the Town of Aurora Official Plan. It is the intent of
the Downtown Area designation to protect and reinforce a heritage ‘main street’
character and identity. High activity uses that animate the streetscape, like retail and
restaurants, are encouraged at-grade, with uses such as offices and residential uses on
second floors and above. The proposed five storey building including residential and
commercial uses conform to the policies of the Official Plan.

No changes are proposed to the two properties or their boundaries as shown on the
circulated site plan. The easements would give mutual access to the existing driveway
located in the middle of the two properties. The proposed development located at 15217
Yonge Street implements Official Plan policies and objectives promoting mixed uses

within the Aurora Promenade.

Staff are of the opinion that the consent applications conform to the Official Plan.

ZONING BY-LAW

The subject properties are zoned “Central Commercial (C2) Zone” by the Town of
Aurora Zoning By-law 2213-78, as amended. Permitted uses in the C2 Zone include a
number of commercial uses and dwelling units above the first storey. The proposed
building and site works on 15217 Yonge Street do not currently conform to some of the
zoning requirements. As noted above, the applicant has applied for minor variances to

address these deficiencies.

There are no changes proposed to the existing building or parking lot at 15221 Yonge
Street. It is noted that the mapping provided by the owners of 15217 Yonge Street
included a conceptual parking arrangement for 15221 Yonge Street to demonstrate
optimal parking on both sites. The existing driveway also runs north through the centre
of the parking area to provide vehicular access to several properties to the north.

Building and By-law Services have verified that minimum ingress and egress provisions
in Zoning By-law 2213-78 will not be impacted as a result of lands municipally known as
21 Wellington Street East are not included with the consent applications. The applicant
has applied for a variance application as part of application D13-12(A-F)-14 to seek
relief from the Zoning By-law for minimum manoeuvring space. A description of the
variance and its evaluation is provided in the corresponding minor variance application

report.

Given the above, the subject consent application complies with the provisions of the
Zoning By-law.

CONCLUSION

Staff are of the opinion that the consent applications conform to the Official Plan and
satisfies the criteria of Section 51 (24) of the Planning Act. Staff have no objection to

Page 2





the approval of Consent application Files: D10-01-14 (Yonge Developments Inc.) and
D10-02-14 (Old Town Hall Partnership).

Yours truly,

Glen Letman, MCIP, RPP
Manager of Development Planning

GL/JH

S:\Planning\D10 Severances\2014 Reports\D10-(01-02)-14 (Yonge Developmenis Inc. & Old Town Hall Parlnership) JH- mutual
access sasements.doc

Page 3





		D10-02-14 (Old Town Hall Partnership) Report and Comments

		D10-02-14 (Old Town Hall Partnership) Report and Comments 2

		D10-02-14 (Old Town Hall Partnership) Report and Comments 3
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SUBJECT: Minor Variance Application D13-(12A-F)-14 (Yonge Street
Development Inc.)
15217 Yonge Street
Part of Lot 2 E/S Yonge St., Registered Plan #68 as in 167728, T/W

167728
FROM: Justin Leung, Acting Secretary-Treasurer COA
DATE: May 2, 2014

PURPOSE OF THE APPLICATION:

The applicant is seeking relief from the provisions of Zoning By-law No. 2213-78, as
amended, respecting to allow a reduction in; required parking spaces, manoeuvring
space for parking spaces and minimum floor area of a residential portion of a building in
a Commercial Zone. The property in question is in a Central Commercial (C2) Zone.,

PURPOSE OF APPLICATION D13-12A-14:

Section 6.26.1.2 requires a minimum of 18 parking spaces to be provided for the 12
apartment units in the proposed building containing both commercial and residential
uses. The applicant is proposing 12 parking spaces for the 12 apartment units: thus
requiring a variance of 6 parking spaces.

PURPOSE OF APPLICATION D13-12B-14:

Section 6.26.1.2 requires 20% of provided parking spaces to be set aside for, and
visually identified as visitor's parking. The applicant has not provided any visitors’
parking spaces; thus requiring relief from this section.

PURPOSE OF APPLICATION D13-12C-14:

Section 6.26.1.3 requires 9 parking spaces for the 195 m® of the proposed commercial
floor area. The applicant is proposing no parking spaces for commercial floor area: thus
requiring a variance of 9 parking spaces.






May 2, 2014 - 2 -Minor Variance Application D13-(12A-F}-14
(Yonge Street Development inc.)

PURPOSE OF APPLICATION D13-12D-14.

Section 6.26 requires a minimum manoeuvring space of 7.4 metres for 90 degree
parking spaces. The applicant is proposing 4.4 metres manoeuvring space and an
addition 2.84 metres access easement on the abutting northern property providing a
total of 7.24 metres manoeuvring space; thus requiring a variance 0f 0.16 metres after
registration of the easement.

PURPOSE OF APPLICATION D13-12E-14:

Section 6.27.6 states that where a parking lot or parking area that has capacity for five
or more cars, manoeuvring area, or driveway that serves an apartment building or any
other multiple family use, no parking space manoeuvring area and/or driveway shall be
located with a side yard or rear yard closer to any wall of a building than 1.5 metres.
The applicant is proposing a parking space that abuts the rear wall of the building; thus
requiring a variance of 1.5 metres.

PURPOSE OF APPLICATION D13-12F-14:

Section 6.13.6 states that the floor area of the residential portion of a non-residential
building in a Commercial Zone shall not exceed 50% of the floor area. The applicant is
proposing a five storey building with 86% residential floor area; thus requiring a variance
of 36%.

Note: This application is associated with Consent application D10-01-14 and an
Application for Site Plan Approval D11-04-13.

DEPARTMENTS AND AGENCIES COMMENTS

CIRCULATED: RECEIVED:

. o No objections subject to
Planning & Development Services: conditions.
Building & By-law Services: No comments.

No objections as long as 14
. parking spaces are

- provided as per the Aurora

- Promenade parking

| requirements.

Infrastructure & Environmental Services,
Traffic/Transportation Analyst:

Parks & Recreation Services: No comments.

Central York Fire Services: - No comments received.

Power Stream: - No comments.






May 2, 2014 - 3 -Minor Variance Application D13-(12A-F)-14
{Yonge Street Development Inc.)

BASIC DATA PERTAINING TO THE MATTER:

There appear to be no objections to the application, however there are conditions
suggested in respect of the decision.

LEGISLATIVE FRAMEWORK FOR A MINOR VARIANCE:

In considering this application, the Committee must have regard for the following criteria
and determine whether:

» The general intent and purpose of the Town’s Official Plan will be maintained;
* The general intent and purpose of the Town's Zoning By-law will be maintained;

» The variance is desirable for the appropriate development or use of the land, building
or structure; and,

» The proposed variance is minor in nature.

SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION:

s Letter of opposition submitted by St. Andrew’s Presbyterian Church on Mosley
Street (attached herein)

RECOMMENDATIONS

THAT the Committee determines its position with respect to the merits of the
application in the context of the legislative framework and the comments
contained herein.

THAT should the Committee determine there is merit in the application, the
following conditions of approval might apply:

RECOMMENDATIONS FOR D13-12A-14:

1. AS noted in the memo dated May 8, 2014 from Glen Letman, Manager of
Development Planning, which states that the distribution of parking spaces
be identified in the site plan agreement to the satisfaction of Planning &
Development Services.

2. THAT the above noted conditions be satisfied within one year from the
notice of decision, or the variance may lapse requiring reapplication.





May 2, 2014 - 4 -Minor Variance Application D13-(12A-F)-14
(Yonge Street Development Inc.)

RECOMMENDATIONS FOR D13-12B-14:

1. AS noted in the memo dated May 8, 2014 from Glen Letman, Manager of
Development Planning, which states that the distribution of parking spaces
be identified in the site plan agreement to the satisfaction of Planning &
Development Services.

2. THAT the above noted conditions be satisfied within one year from the
notice of decision, or the variance may lapse requiring reapplication.

RECOMMENDATIONS FOR D13-12C-14:

1. AS noted in the memo dated May 8, 2014 from Glen Letman, Manager of
Development Planning, which states that the applicant enters into an
agreement for cash-in-lieu of parking with the Town to satisfy a parking
deficiency of two (2) parking spaces.

2. THAT the distribution of parking spaces be identified in the site plan
agreement to the satisfaction of Planning & Development Services.

3. THAT the above noted conditions be satisfied within one year from the
notice of decision, or the variance may lapse requiring reapplication.

RECOMMENDATIONS FOR D13-12D-14:

1. AS noted in the memo dated May 8, 2014 from Glen Letman, Manager of
Development Planning, which states that the approval of Minor Variance
Application D13-12D-14 be conditional upon the Committee of
Adjustment’s approval of Consent Application D10-01-14.

RECOMMENDATIONS FOR D13-12E-14:

1. AS noted in the memo dated May 8, 2014 from Glen Letman, Manager of
Development Planning, which states that the approval of Minor Variance
Application D13-12E-14 be conditional upon the Committee of Adjustment’s
approval of Consent Application D10-01-14.

Prepared by%ﬂgﬁacﬁng Secretary-Treasurer COA, ext. 4223
S P (f/f >

Justin Leung
Acting Secretary-Treasurer
Committee of Adjustment
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Date: May 8, 2014

To: Justin Leung, Acting Secretary-Treasurer
Commiittee of Adjustment

From: Glen Letman, Manager of Development Planning

Re: Applications for Minor Variance
Part of Lot 2, EYS, Registered Plan 68
15217 Yonge Street
Yonge Developments Inc.
File: D13-12(A-F}-14

Related consent files: D10-01-14, D10-02-14
Related site plan file: D11-04-13

PURPOSE & BACKGROUND

The subject lands are a vacant property municipally known as 15217 Yonge Street. The
owner of 15217 Yonge Street (Yonge Developments inc.) has also submitted a site plan
application under file D11-04-13 to construct a five storey mixed use building comprising
of 12 unit residential apartment with 195m? gross floor area of commercial space on the
first storey and a total of 12 parking spaces. The applicant’s site plan application was
considered and approved by Council on March 18, 2014. An existing municipally owned
driveway located immediately to the east will be used for vehicular access to Victoria
Street. The rear of the subject lands form part of an overall parking area under muitiple
property ownerships located immediately east of Yonge Street and south of Wellington
Street East. The overall parking area provides private parking to businesses and tenants
along Yonge Street and Wellington Street East. Public parking on lands owned by the
Town is located at the eastern portion of the overall parking lot (located adjacent to
Victoria Street) and contains approximately sixteen (16) parking spaces.

The applicant has included a parking layout for the adjacent lands municipally known as
15221 Yonge Street. The parking layout for 15221 Yonge Street is conceptual and is
not under consideration as part of this minor variance application.

To support the site plan application, the applicant has requested a number of minor
variances, listed below. The consent applications were submitted under file numbers
D10-01-14 and D10-02-14 and are evaluated in a separate report to be considered by
the Committee of Adjustment at this evening's meeting.

The applicant's site plan (File No. D11-04-13) was considered and approved by Council
on March 18, 2014.





The following is a summary of the variance applications:

D13-12A-14
Section 6.26.1.2 of the By-law requires 18 parking stalls for the proposed residential
uses. The applicant proposes 12 parking stalls, requiring a variance of 6 parking stalls.

D13-12B-14

Section 6.26.1.2 of the By-law requires 20% of parking spaces to be visually identified
as visitors parking. The applicant has not provided visitors parking spaces, thereby
requiring relief to this section of the By-law.

D13-12C-14
Section 6.26.1.3 of the By-law requires 9 parking stalls for the proposed commercial
space. The applicant has not provided parking stalls, requiring a variance of 9 parking

stalls.

D13-12D-14

Section 6.26 of the Zoning By-law requires a minimum manoeuvring space of 7.4
metres for 90 degree parking stalls. The applicant is proposes a 7.24 metre
maneuvering space for parking stalls, requiring a variance of 0.16 metres.

D13-12E-14

Section 6.27.6 of the Zoning By-law requires where a parking lot or parking area that
has capacity for five or more cars, no parking space, manoeuvring area and/or driveway
shall be located with a side yard or rear yard closer to any wali of a building than 1.5
metres. The applicant proposes a parking space that abuts the real wall of the proposed
building, requiring a variance of 1.5 metres.

D13-28F-12
Section 6.13.6 of the Zoning By-law requires the residential portion of a non-residential

building in a Commercial Zone shall not exceed 50% of the floor area. The applicant
proposes a five storey building with 86% residential floor area requiring a variance of

36%.

Planning Staff have evaluated the minor variance applications pursuant to the
prescribed tests set out in Section 45.1 of the Planning Act.

1) General Intent of the Official Plan

The subject property is designated “Aurora Promenade” and more specifically
designated as “Downtown Area” by the Town of Aurora Official Plan. it is the intent of
the Downtown Area designation to protect and reinforce a heritage ‘main street’
character and identity. High activity uses that animate the streetscape, like retail and
restaurants, are encouraged at-grade, with uses such as offices and residential uses on

second floors and above.

For variances A, B and C, the parking rates as identified in the Aurora Promenade
provides reduced parking rates for new residential and non-residential development. For
new non-residential development, section 11.14.1 ii) of the Official Plan requires a

2





minimum of 1.0 and a maximum of 2.0 of parking spaces per 100 square metres of
Gross Floor Area. For new residential development, section 11.14.1 iii) of the Official
Plan requires a minimum of 1.0 and a maximum of 1.25 spaces per dwelling unit,

inclusive of visitor parking.

Given the Official Plan policy requirements as stated above and the applicant's proposal
of twelve (12) parking spaces on the subject lands, the parking deficiency requirements
becomes substantially decreased. Variances A and B meet the minimum parking
requirements of the Official Plan and Variance C has a deficiency of two (2) parking
spaces. The applicant has submitted a parking study, prepared by Mark Engineering,
dated April 9, 2014. Section 11.14.2 a) of the Official Plan states the following:

“Where a development is unable to provide all of the required on-site parking
spaces, the Town may accept cash-in-lieu of the parking spaces that are not
provided... The funds raised through this provision shall be utilized by the Town
solely for the purchase of property for public parking and/or the building of public
parking within the boundaries of the Aurora Promenade, as identified on
Schedule ‘B1’ of this Plan.”

The parking study has recommended that the applicant apply for cash-in-lieu of parking
for the two deficient spaces. Staff support the implementation of cash-in-lieu of parking
for the subject lands. As stated in the parking study, existing on-street parking is located
along Yonge Street during off-peak hours and the subject lands are located adjacent to
an existing rapid transit line (VIVA Blue), which will reduce the demand for parking on
the lands. Although most spaces within the existing greater parking area are privately
owned, there is existing municipal parking within the immediate vicinity of the subject
lands. In addition, available public parking is located in the Downtown Core area as
reported by MMM group “Downtown Core Area Parking Study” (March, 2007). An
agreement between the Town and the applicant will be required for the payment of
cash-in-tieu of parking. As per the Planning Act, a variance will not be required for these
additional two (2) spaces as the cash-in-lieu of parking will be collected.

Planning staff are of the opinion that the proposed variances A to F conform to the
general intent and purpose of the Official Plan.

2) General Intent of the Zoning By-law

The subject property is zoned “Central Commercial (C2) Zone” by the Town of Aurora
Zoning By-law 2213-78, as amended. Permitted uses in the C2 Zone include a wide
variety of commercial uses including offices, retail stores, personal service shops and
dwelling units above the first storey.

As stated in the previous section, the applicant submitted a Parking Study prepared by
Mark Engineering (April 9, 2014) in support of the reduction in parking (as stated in
Variances A, B and C) from 26 parking spaces to 12 parking spaces on the subject
lands. As noted above, the number of residential parking spaces provided on the
subject lands meets the “Downtown Area” parking policies for new residential use
development outlined in the Official Plan.





The applicant has not identified visitor parking spaces on the subject lands. The Zoning
By-law requires a minimum of 20% of required residential parking spaces shall be set
aside and visually identified as visitors parking. A visitor parking requirement of nil is
acceptable for the lands due to the policies of the Official Plan and the available on-
street parking located on Yonge Street, the existing municipal parking to the east of the
subject lands and further municipal parking located on the west side of Yonge Street.

The current Zoning By-law parking standards were enacted in 1998 for office uses and
1084 for retail uses within the downtown core. Both were created before the new
parking policy outlined in the Official Plan and therefore, relief from the current parking
standards are required. The Town of Aurora is currently in the process of reviewing and
updating the Town’s current Zoning By-law to reflect current Promenade parking
policies which will include updated parking standards. As noted above, the number of
parking spaces provided on the subject lands does not meet the “Downtown Area”
parking policies for new non-residential development outlined in the Official Plan. As
further stated in the previous section, Section 11.14.2 a) of the Official Plan (Cash-in-
lieu of parking) shall apply for this application.

Variance D applies to the manoeuvring space for the parking spaces proposed on the
subject lands. The placement of the parking spaces will create a manoeuvring space of
4.4 metres for eleven (11) parking spaces. The easement per consent application D10-
01-14 will permit vehicular access from 15217 Yonge Street onto 15221 Yonge Street,
thereby expanding the manoeuvring space of the parking spaces from 4.4 metres to 7.2
metres, versus the By-law requirement of 7.4 metres (a variance of 0.2 metres).

Variance E applies to the minimum distance between a proposed parking space
(identified as Parking Space #1 on the circulated site plan) and the proposed rear wall
of the main building. Due to constraints on the site a minimum distance separation of
1.5 metres is not possible without further reducing the number of parking spaces on the
lands. Proper vehicle manoeuvring can be achieved for parking space #1 through
approval of consent application D10-01-14

Variance F applies to an increase in residential uses beyond 50% of the gross floor area
on commercial zoned lands. The applicant is proposing up to 86% of the floor area to be
used for residential purposes. As mentioned previously in this report, the lands are
zoned “Central Commercial (C2) Zone”, which includes dwelling units above the first
storey as a permitted use. The dwelling units proposed are located between the second
and fifth storeys with commercial uses proposed on the first storey.

it is noted that an unintended omission was made regarding a manoeuvring space
variance for the subject lands. An additional variance will be required with respect fo
vehicular manoeuvring space for parking space #12 as identified in the circulated site
plan. Parking space #12 exhibits a manoeuvring space of 4.4 metres, a deficiency of 3.0
metres from the By-law requirement. A public meeting notice and additional report will
be prepared for the Committee of Adjustment's review in June.

Planning staff are of the opinion that the proposed variances maintain the general intent
and purpose of the Zoning By-law.





3) Are the variances desirable for the appropriate development or use of the
land

The subject lands are located along Yonge Street within the historic downtown. The
application has undergone an extensive site plan review and approvai process (File No.
D11-04-13). The development of the site as proposed by the approved site plan is
appropriate and desirable in terms of reinforcing a heritage ‘main street’ character and
identity that will also enhance the pedestrian experience on the subject lands and
neighbouring properties. Office uses are located on the adjacent lands to the north and
south. Commercial uses with residentiai apartments above the first storey are common
along this stretch of Yonge Street and further north along Wellington Street East.

The proposed manoeuvring space (Variance D) is tied to the consent application at
15221 Yonge Street pending approval of consent application D10-01-14.

Variance E reflects the existing parking design for parking stalls as part of the larger
rear parking lot. A 1.5 metre setback from a building is not considered necessary and

will optimize parking spaces on site.

For Variance F, residential uses above the second storey are suitable for downtown
core area environments and implementation of the goals of the Promenade Plan.

With respect to Variances A, B, and C, the parking study has provided an additional
recommendation to maximize utilization of parking spaces on the subject lands:

1) Up to 5 of the spaces be reserved for the non-residential uses and for visitors
and the remaining 7 spaces rented separately to tenants.

Planning Staff support the recommendation given the site's accessibility to alternative
modes of transportation and the existing parking restrictions as part of the overall
parking lot. The parking lot configuration will allow seven (7) spaces to be rented
separately to tenants on the subject lands who require a space for a car. The remaining
five (5) spaces may also be used by tenants if necessary, otherwise the spaces may be
used for commercial or visitor parking particularly at non-peak times. The distribution of
parking spaces will be finalized as part of the site plan agreement, to the satisfaction of
Planning and Development Services.

Given the above, the proposed variances are considered desirable, compatible, and
appropriate development and use of the land.

4) Are the variances minor in nature

The surrounding property uses are mixed residential and commerc:al The requested
minor variances to permit a 12 unit residential apartment with 195m? gross floor area of
commercial space and a total of 12 parking spaces on the subject site is considered
minor in nature and will have minimal impact on the neighbourhood or surrounding land
uses. The parking spaces and layout on the adjacent lands are not being impacted.





Based on the aforementioned, Planning Staff are of the opinion that the requested
minor variances meet the four (4) prescribed tests set out in Section 45.1 of the
Planning Act and; therefore, have no objection to the approval of Minor Variance

Application D13-12(A-F)-14 (Yonge Developments Inc.) subject to the following
conditions being applied to these applications:

Condition for D13-12A-14:

1) THAT the distribution of parking spaces be identified in the site plan agreement to
the satisfaction of Planning and Development Services

Condition for D13-12B-14:

1) THAT the distribution of parking spaces be identified in the site plan agreement to
the satisfaction of Planning and Development Services

Conditions for D13-12C-14.
1) THAT the applicant enters into an agreement for cash-in-lieu of parking with the
Town to satisfy a parking deficiency of two (2) parking spaces.
2) THAT the distribution of parking spaces be identified in the site plan agreement to
the satisfaction of Planning and Development Services
Condition for D13-12D-14:
1) THAT consent application D10-01-14 be approved
Condition for D13-12E-14:
1) THAT consent application D10-01-14 be approved

No Conditions for D13-12F-14.

Yours truly,

o

/’(Gien Letman, MCIP, RPP
Manager of Development Planning

JH

SiWPlanning\D13 Variances\2014 Reports\D13-12(A-F}-14, (Yonge Developments Inc.), 15217 Yonge St ~-JH -building & parking
variances in Promenade.dcc
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AURORA TOWN OF AURORA
--------------- ., COMMITTEE OF ADJUSTMENT STAFF REPORT

Youre itn Good Co

SUBJECT: Consent Application D10-01-14 (Yonge Street Development Inc.)
15217 Yonge Street
Part of Lot 2 E/S Yonge St., Registered Plan #68 as in 167728, T/W

167728
FROM: Justin Leung, Acting Secretary-Treasurer COA
DATE: May 2, 2014

PURPOSE OF THE APPLICATION:

The applicant is seeking relief from the provisions of Zoning By-law No. 2213-78,
as amended; the subject property is zoned Central Commercial (C2) Zone.

The applicant has submitted application to allow for consent to grant easement
over a portion of the subject lands marked ‘Shared Driveway Easement’ on
attached Sketch for access. The Official Plan designation is Aurora Promenade
and more specifically designated as Downtown Area and the subject lands are
zoned Central Commercial (C2) Zone.

Note: this application is associated with Consent application D10-02-14, Minor
Variance application D13-(12A-F)-14 and to an Application for Site Plan Approval
D11-04-13.

 DEPARTMENTS AND AGENCIES . COMMENTS ;

CIRCULATED: RECEIVED:
Planning & Development Services: . No objections.
Building & By-law Services: o ' No comments.
wllnfrastructure & Enviroh%éntal Services: No concé%s.
Parks & Recreation Services: No comments.
Central York Fire Services: No comments received.
ﬂ Power Stream: - No objectioﬂgs.
' Legal Services: No opj:ections subject to
conditions,






May 2, 2014 -2 Consent Application D10-01-14 (Yonge Street
Development Inc.)

BASIC DATA PERTAINING TO THE MATTER:

There appear to be no objections to the application, however there are conditions
suggested in respect of the decision.

LEGISLATIVE FRAMEWORK:

According to Section 53(1) of the Planning Act, the Committee may grant a consent
where it is satisfied that a plan of subdivision isn't necessary for the proper and orderly
development of the Town. In making its determination, the Committee must have
regard to the following matters:

» The health, safety, convenience and welfare of present and future inhabitants of the
Town;

The relationship with matters of provincial interest;
Whether or not the proposal is premature;
Conformity with the Official Plan,

The requirements of existing/proposed zoning;
The suitability of the site;

Adequacy of road access;

The dimensions and shape of the lot;

Natural features/flood control;

Adequacy of utilities; and,

Adequacy of school sites.

SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION:

o Letter of opposition submitted by St. Andrew’s Presbyterian Church on Mosley
Street (attached herein)

ATTACHMENT:

» Sketch of proposed access easements.

RECOMMENDATIONS

THAT the Committee determines its position with respect to the merits of the
application in the context of the legislative framework and the comments
contained herein.





May 2, 2014 w3 - Consent Application D10-01-14 (Yonge Street
Development Inc.)

1. SUBMISSION to the Secretary-Treasurer of written confirmation from the
Town’s Treasurer or designate; that all outstanding financial commitments
have been satisfied, if any, to the Town.

2. SUBMISSION to the Secretary-Treasurer of two copies of a Draft Reference
Plan (for review), showing that the subject lands substantially conform to
the application as submitted. One copy of the Deposited Reference Plan
must be submitted prior to the issuance of the Certificate of Official.

3. SUBMISSION to the Secretary-Treasurer of a draft Easement respecting the
subject application.

4. THE applicant submit a Legal Survey and other information as requested
by the Town Solicitor to confirm vehicular access from Victoria Street to
the subject lands to the satisfaction of the Legal Services Department.

5. That the Town agree to convey an Easement for non-exclusive access over
the Town owned lands described or shown in any such survey so as to
provide additional/proper vehicular access to the property from Victoria
Street. All administrative costs for the conveyance of the easement are to
be paid by the owner.

IMPORTANT NOTE.

If conditions have been imposed on a provisional consent, and the applicant has
not fulfilled the conditions within one (1) year after notice of the decision, the
application for consent shall be deemed to be refused. [ See Planning Act, R.S.0.
1990, c.P. 13, as amended, s.53(41)]

If the transaction in respect of which the consent was given is not carried out
within the two-year period following the issuance of the Certificate of Official the
consent effectively will lapse. [ See Planning Act, R.S.0. 1990, c.P. 13, as
amended, $.53(43)]

Prepared by: Justin Leung, Acting Secretary-Treasurer COA, ext. 4223

Acting Secretary-Treasurer
Committee of Adjustment
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Planning and Development Services
MEMORANDUM Planning ar

Date: May 8§, 2014

To: Justin Leung, Acting Secretary-Treasurer
Committee of Adjustment

From: Glen Letman, Manager of Development Planning

Re: Application for Consent
Part of Lots 1 and 2, EYS, Registered Plan 68
15217 and 15221 Yonge Street
Yonge Developments Inc. and
Old Town Hall Partnership
Files: D10-01-14 and D10-02-14

Related variance files: D13-12(A-F)-14
Related site plan file: D11-04-13

PURPOSE & BACKGROUND

An application for consent has been applied for on the properties municipally known as
15217 Yonge Street and 15221 Yonge Street. The owner of 15217 Yonge Street
(Yonge Developments Inc.) has also submitted a site plan application under file D11-04-
13 to construct a five storey mixed use, 12 unit residential apartments with 195m? gross
floor area of commercial space on the first storey and a total of 12 parking spaces. The
purpose of the consent applications is fo grant access easements over a portion of each
of the subject properties in favour of the abutting property for mutual driveway purposes.
The Site Plan application at 15217 Yonge Street was considered and approved by
Council on March 18, 2014. No changes to the existing building or parking are proposed
at 15221 Yonge Street.

To support the Site Plan application at 15217 Yonge Street, the applicant has requested
a number of minor variances. The variance applications were submitted under file
numbers D13-12(A-F)-14 and are evaluated in a separate report to be considered at

this evening's meeting.

The existing driveway located along the common property line between the subject
properties, has been in existence for several decades. The driveway provides access to
Wellington Street East to the north and Victoria Street to the east. A permanent
easement is being sought on each property for mutual access in order to recognize and
formalize the existing access rights of each property owner. File D10-01-14 applies to
15217 Yonge Street and file D10-02-14 applies to 15221 Yonge Street.





OFFICIAL PLAN

The subject properties are designated “Aurora Promenade” and more specifically
designated as “Downtown Area” by the Town of Aurora Official Plan. it is the intent of
the Downtown Area designation to protect and reinforce a heritage ‘main street’
character and identity. High activity uses that animate the streetscape, like retail and
restaurants, are encouraged at-grade, with uses such as offices and residential uses on
second floors and above. The proposed five storey building including residential and
commercial uses conform to the policies of the Official Plan.

No changes are proposed to the two properties or their boundaries as shown on the
circulated site plan. The easements would give mutual access to the existing driveway
located in the middle of the two properties. The proposed development located at 15217
Yonge Street implements Official Plan policies and objectives promoting mixed uses
within the Aurora Promenade.

Staff are of the opinion that the consent applications conform to the Official Plan.

ZONING BY-LAW

The subject properties are zoned “Central Commercial (C2) Zone” by the Town of
Aurora Zoning By-law 2213-78, as amended. Permitted uses in the C2 Zone include a
number of commercial uses and dwelling units above the first storey. The proposed
building and site works on 15217 Yonge Street do not currently conform to some of the
zoning requirements. As noted above, the applicant has applied for minor variances to

address these deficiencies.

There are no changes proposed to the existing building or parking lot at 15221 Yonge
Street. It is noted that the mapping provided by the owners of 15217 Yonge Street
included a conceptual parking arrangement for 15221 Yonge Street to demonstrate
optimal parking on both sites. The existing driveway also runs north through the centre
of the parking area to provide vehicular access to several properties to the north.

Building and By-law Services have verified that minimum ingress and egress provisions
in Zoning By-law 2213-78 will not be impacted as a result of lands municipally known as
21 Wellington Street East are not included with the consent applications. The applicant
has applied for a variance application as part of application D13-12(A-F)-14 to seek
relief from the Zoning By-law for minimum manoeuvring space. A description of the
variance and its evaluation is provided in the corresponding minor variance application

report.

Given the above, the subject consent application complies with the provisions of the
Zoning By-law.

CONCLUSION

Staff are of the opinion that the consent applications conform to the Official Plan and
satisfies the criteria of Section 51 (24) of the Planning Act. Staff have no objection to
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the approval of Consent application Files: D10-01-14 (Yonge Developments Inc.) and
D10-02-14 (Old Town Hall Partnership).

Yours ftruly,

~"Glen Letman, MCIP, RPP
Manager of Development Planning

GL/JH

SAPlanningiD 10 Severances\2014 Reports\D10-{01-023-14 {Yonge Developments Inc. & Cld Town Mall Partnership) JH- mutual
access easemenis.dog
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